Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsor: Joshua Sam. Mike Shambaugh. Kevin Easley. Jr. Operating
Victoria Vazquez. & Dora Patzkowski
10/11/2023  Committee: 10/26/2023 Author: Jody S. Reece Mod. 1

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 23-23

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #22-23 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 — Mod. 1
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#22-23 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2024 — Mod. 1”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2024 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 2,204,748 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,036,733,114. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 22-23 (detail attached) $ 1,800,750

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 403.998
Cumulative change in budget authority b 2,204.748

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #22-23 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 403,998 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 15,000.
B. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $ 182,143.
C. Anincrease in the IHS Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 206,855.

Page 1 of 3




Cd

: SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act. '

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the ﬂ day of November, 2023

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

Tddb==

Dora Patzkowski, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this Q C day of Y\K)W , 2023

ON R~

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
SEella Bowlin, %e%ary of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Absent Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2024 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2024- Amend. Change | Expenses Total Net

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Change |
40-DHHS-General 1] 3401750 Harvard POC HCV Ag Dx New 89,826 89,826 | § -
2| 3409500 Medicare Outreach Asst. Prog. LA 22-23 4,976 4976 | § -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 94,802 | $ 94,802 | $ -
45-USDA | 3] 3457600 Self Determination Grant |New 1,499,978 1,499,978 | § -
45-USDA Total $ 1,499,978 1$ 1,499,978 [ $ -
62-EPA 4| 3622470 ATTAINS Mentorship Exchange New 125,000 125,000 | $ -
5| 3622540 CNEP Air Sensor Studies New 30,970 30,970 | $ -
62-EPA Total $ 155,970 | $ 155,970 | $ -
85-Private | 6| 3857200 Connected Learning Center [New 50,000 50,000 | $ -
85-Private Total $ 50,000 | $ 50,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 1,800,750 | $ 1,800,750 | $ -

October Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 10/11/2023 9:13 AM FS_PT



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2024 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref# by FY 2024- | Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1{ 1010296 Unappropriated Reserve LA 22-23 - (279,166)| $ 279,166
2| 1012349 Cherokee Nation Recycling New 15,000 294,166 | $ (279,166)

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 15,000 | § 15,000 | $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 3| 2040000 Indirect Cost Pool Recovery LA 22-23 182,143 -|$ 182,143
4| 2041041 MRG Planning and Development  |LA 22-23 - (79,800){ $ 79,800
5! 2041044 Space Management New - 261,943 | $ (261,943)

04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ 182,143 | $ 182,143 | $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health | 6] 3326300 HIV Elimination Program [New 206,855 206,855 | $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ 206,855 | $ 206,855 | $ -
Grand Total $ 403,998 | $ 403,998 | $ -

Printed: 10/11/2023 9:24 AM

Operating Mod #1 Request

FS_PT




€22°'91£°06.°€ § 18301 puelD

601°285'€SL
PLL'EEL'OE0'E $

€zz's1e'06L°c $

|e}0] ®AlR|INWND - [eude)
|e30} @Ae|INWIND - BuesadQ

s,po Buipuad usye jejo

€202/Z1/01 9098y Apop

L-pon Bunesado

601°285'¢S. jendeg jejoL
493 92/0L  866'COY L# PO J2dO 601'285'cG. €Z-le V1
NOILVITIONOO3Y 1V1LIdVO
s)sanbay juels UoN

" $ SzT'L16'68L'c $ vSe'TEL'V6L $ 1£1'995'8L vel'zezLLs'e § Gez'Lle'e8l'c $ veeeel'v6L  $  128'82L'G6S'E $ lejol
- ¥20'2€0'2¥S 0 G/8'6L1 6¥71CL6 LIS ¥20°2€0'2vs €61'29.L'eEl 1£5'692'801 2inog Buipund sjosfold |eyded
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 224nog Buipund 821A188 1990
- 000682 0 GS0'S S¥6'6.2 000'G82 000°'ZL 000892 8ainog Buipund 18Yi0
= Zel'eso’e 0 LG2'oel 18€'225'c zel'eso'e 120'0¥8°L L90'cL8'L 8ounog Buipung esudisjug
- 9G1'00v'L 0 0 9SL'00¥'L 951'00%'L 0 9gL'00v L 15 Buipung jood aseaT [eulsjul
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 904n0g Buipun4 jood abuli4
# 961°/6¢€'/8 0 0 961'/6¢€'/8 951'26¢'/8 0SZ'LL 906'G8¢'/8 218 Buipuny j00d }s09 joaiipu|
- 810'150'C 0 0592y 89€'800'2 810150 0 8101602 80.n0g Buipun sjeaid
- 280'290°L 0 86818 ¥22'086 280°290°L 0 280'290'L 8015 Buipund ewoyepio 40 sjels
- GZr'6LL'LS (VA4 44" y1G'/18 Ov¥'28.'0S GZY'6LL'LS 0 G2i'6.L'LS 8ounog Buipung sayi0 [eteped
& 000'005'cZ8 000'00S° 9/0'Zv6 ¥26'250'0Z8 000'005'€Z8 0 000'006'€Z8 IS pund Ainseal] o juswpedaq
- 11621502 0 8/8'G60"| 6€9'lzi'6l 115°216'02 0 /16'215'02 8oinog Buipund JoqeT jo ydeg
= £6.'022'2 0 259'80C LwL'zio'z €6.'022'C 0 £6.'022'C 8o1nog Buipund vd3
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 021G Buipun4 spaasoid BuisnoH
- 891L'8L¥'LL 10G'220' 0z0'sze L¥9'210'89 891'8L¥'LL L0S'2L8') £99'009'69 @ainog Buipund dnH
A G2z'z08'L 00002 299'88 £95'¢69'L G2z'zo8'tL 2ee'l8 €00'SLL'L 8215 Buipung uoyeonp3 jo ydag
- €20'28L'9p 0 8£6'695°'C S8y /9L 'Yy £20',8L'9v 0.1'0¥6 £G8'96.'GY sounog Buipund vasn
& PS1'€L6'G8 0 $59'796'S 005'856'6. ¥SL'eL6's8 660269 650°'122'G8 8o1nog Buipund [e1sue9 SHHA
- 000'005'2 000'05€'2 0 000°'0G} 000'00G' 0 000'005° 8213 Buipung Ateuonaiosiq SH
= 185°'98¢ 0 SLiL'Ze 2ly'6ve 185'98¢ 0 185'98¢ 218 Buipung o0 A0D J|9S SHI
- 002'298's2 0 601 '20¥ L60'09Y'G2 002'298'GZ 0 002'298's2 218 Buipung H3 1 A0D §9S SHI
- 605'126'€L6 ov6°'10.'68 ¥S2'L20'6Y 608'.L¥L'SLL 60S'126'CL6 0 60G°'126'€L6 Jg Buipung yyesH A0S @S SHI
= 90'eHe ' vSb 005'9€8'09 gez'olL'e 11£'06.'66€ ov0'ere ' vSh 0 9r0'SYE ' ¥Gh 82inog Buipund //#-2011d 104
- 8G€'TLS' V0L 000'00L 6LlL'z6T 6£2'08L'701 8G€'2/G'701 0 8G€'Z/S'¥0L 21§ pu4 uonenodsuel] jo deq
- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 Buipung speoy A09 48s 104
- ¥99'682'65 000'sz £¥2'986'C LZv'8.2'9S ¥99'682'6S 009'6. #90'012'6S 804nog Buipund 09 J18s |0d
g 690'259'02 0 98z'1€9'L £82'020'61 690'259'02 0 690'299'0C sounog Buipund |eseusn |0Q
- 00L'6 0 0 oolL'6 00lL'6 0 001'6 801nog Buipung pung jusuewlad
& 9129692y LeL'ees 9/2'G16 60£'85Z' Ly 91.'969'C¥ 096'682 96/'90v'Zy 8015 Buipund xe | 8dIyaA I0Jo\
- 89z'zzlL'Se 000'szL'0l 86186 0..'868'%C 89z'zzl'se ¥88'915'cT ¥8€'509'L L 8213 Buipung xe| s|en4 J0joN
% G£8'92/'28¢ G08'82.L'vE 616'G66'9 L11'200°L¥E G€8'92.'28¢ #0L'8L0O'LE 1£2'80.'1G¢€ 80unog Buipung papund Ajlequ
13N 1e1ol INQ siajsues] ~dx3 aipuj dx3 308110 1e1o1 uj siajsuel sanuaAay 921n0g buipung

¥20¢ JV3A TVOSId ¥04d

139ang IAISNIHIHdINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman - Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 10/12/2023

Re: Review of Operating Budget Mod #1 — Total $ 2,204,748

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DHHS General 2 $ 94,802
USDA 1 1,499,978
EPA 2 155,970
Private 1 50,000
Total Grant Reporting $ 1,800,750
Cash Match for Grants (10103150) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,667,007
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 1,832,993
Original Total Budget $ 3.500.000
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $1,832,993
Used: none -
Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $1.832,993

B. MOD #1 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 403,998

1. Unappropriated Reserve — 10102960 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $279,166 to provide funding for the Recycling budget in
budget 2. The new budgeted reserved by appropriation total is $12,757,096.

2. Cherokee Nation Recycling — 10123490 — Tribally Funded: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization $182,143 and $15,000 other income. Funding provided by a
reduction of unappropriated reserve in budget 1. This adds three new maintenance worker
positions. See the budget narrative for additional details.




3. Indirect Cost Pool Recovery — 20400000 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting an
increase in IDC Recovery authorization of $182,143 to provide the funding for Space
Management in budget 5. The new budgeted IDC Recovery is $73,097,707.

4. MGR Planning and Development — 20410410 — Indirect Cost Pool: Modification requesting a
decrease in expenditure authorization of $(79,800) that is due to moving one FTE to the new
Space Management budget. The new budgeted expenditure total is $1,484,802.

5. Space Management — 20410440 — Indirect DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $261,943. This adds two new FTES and moves over one FTE
from budget 4. See the budget narrative for additional details.

6. HIV Elimination Program — 3326300 — IHS Self Governance Health: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $206,855. Funding provided by earmarked carryover funds.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical
issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their
respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Respectfully,

V4
7
/
/
/

\dody S_ Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:

918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-2-



